MEDICSERVE TECHNICAL SUPPORT – MEDISOFT TECH DOC:

How to Setup NPI, Group NPI, NPI Only Reqt.  in Medisoft


There are 3 places to enter the standard (individual provider) NPI:
1. Lists, Providers, Edit Provider(s), Default Pins and enter the “National Identifier”.  The UPIN isn’t required. In addition, most carriers do not accept the old (legacy) pins and qualifiers sent.  Delete the legacy numbers in the Default Pins, as well as, the Group ID tab, then click on the Pins tab, and then backspace out all pins and qualifiers.  Save your changes.  Repeat this process for all providers.
2. Lists, Addresses, Edit each facility in the list, and then enter the National Identifier at the bottom of the screen.  You may have to create one facility using the Group NPI and another one using your individual NPI. Please check with your insurance carrier(s) if they require Facility / NPI, since some insurance carriers do not require the NPI if the place of service is 11 (office).  In most cases though, the Hospital Facilities require the Hospital NPI.
3. Lists, Referring Providers, National Identifier.  Make sure the UPIN is DELETED.
---------------------------------------
Are you having issues recently with NGS Claims, or other carriers deleting your batches, or telling your billing staff that they have not received your claims?
Individual providers sending NGS claims using their TAX ID must have a Group Practice (or P.C.) status with NGS; otherwise, the provider social security number must be used. Please contact your NGS representative for more details. 

The process of changing your status with NGS may require an 855 Form, and the NGS update process may take 1 – 3 months.

IMPORTANT PROVIDER CREDENTIALING TOPICS:


The Provider’s NPI must have been credentialed properly with the Insurance Carrier; The Tax ID or SSN Must be linked to the correct NPI (Group or Individual).  These 2 items MUST BE LINKED IN THE INSURANCE DATABASE, OTHERWISE a REJECTION WILL OCCUR, OR SOME INSURANCES WILL DELETE THE ENTIRE BATCH and THEY WILL HAVE NO BATCH ON FILE.  

Please call your insurance carrier representative to check their provider NPI / TAX ID cross reference in their database.





-------------------------
Take the following steps to setup a Group NPI in Medisoft for sending Group Electronic claims using McKesson Relay Health:

1.  Click on List, Provider, and select Class.
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2.  Click New in the Provider Class List window.

[image: image2.emf]


3.  Enter Class ID, Class Name, Description, and your National ID.  Click Save.
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4.  The new ID should appear in the Provider Class List window.  Click Close.
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5. Click List, Provider, and select Providers.
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6.  Click New to create a new Provider, or double-click an existing Provider to Edit.

[image: image6.emf]


7.  Select the Default Group IDs tab, click the drop-down box and select the Provider Class, created in step three.  In this example, it is MED000.

[image: image7.emf]


8.  Click Save.
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The Provider is now setup to transmit the Group NPI number for the practice.

EDI RECEIVER Set-Up:

Finally, you must set up a new GROUP EDI Receiver, which will send the Group NPI in loop 2010AA.  This new EDI Receiver will be identical to your current EDI Receiver for individual claims, except the following 2 changes:

1. Check “Group Practice” in the ID tab

2. Select “Non-Person” in the Extras tab.

Finally, edit the insurance(s) that require Group Claims and link the new Group EDI Receiver; this is entered in the insurance EDI tab.

On the current Medisoft the Insurance Carriers have been updated to include the NPI Only Check Box.
If you select the NPI Only check box for an insurance carrier, Medisoft suppresses legacy pin number data and suppresses blocks 17a, 24j, 32b, and 33b on the CMS-1500 forms. For electronic claims selecting the NPI Only check box means that NPI, SSN, and Federal Tax ID are transmitted. Check with your insurance carriers to see if they require NPI only data.
Referring Provider List

Check in Lists, Referring Providers and edit each Referring provider. The Upin should be blank and the National ID should be filled.  There should be no data in the Pins Tab.

RelayHealth EDI Claim batch Test:
Medisoft creates a .tch file every time a claim batch is sent.  When you open the .tch file the first time you will be asked to choose a program; please use notepad.  The .tch file can be opened using notepad.  The .tch file is located inside the Medisoft database folder on the main server (or C:/Medidata on single computer applications), Relayh subfolder, EMC subfolder. 

Please note: Using the .tch file information will help your billing staff resolve insurance carrier rejection inquiries.  The ANSI Loop References are as follows:

Loop2010AA is equivalent to CMS Form Box 33
Loop 2310A is equivalent  to CMS Form Box 17

Loop 2310B is equivalent to CMS Form Box 24J

Loop 2310D is equivalent to CMS Form Box 32

The .tch file should include the Group NPI in loop 2010AA with an XX qualifier, as seen in the example below (Group NPI = 1234567890)
In addition, it includes the associated Tax ID or SSN that is linked to the NPI.  These 2 items MUST BE LINKED IN THE INSURANCE CARRIER DATABASE, OTHERWISE a REJECTION WILL OCCUR, OR SOME INSURANCES WILL DELETE THE ENTIRE BATCH and THEY WILL HAVE NO BATCH ON FILE.

LOOP2010AA M1*85*2*Group Name***XX*1234567890
LOOP2010AA  REF*EI*GRP TAXID NUMBER
If Sending Individual Claims, then loop 2010AA should include the Individual NPI:


LOOP2010AA M1*85*1*Individual  Name***XX*9876543210
LOOP2010AA  REF*EI*IND TAXID NUMBER, or SSN




------------------------------------

We offer very affordable Technical Support Contract Options, which include un-limited Phone, FAX, EMAIL and Computer Remote Assistance.  We also include Claim Rejection troubleshooting and provide corrective action plans to eliminate claim rejections.
We also have very affordable Hourly Remote Medisoft Training Sessions, which are customized to your staff’s training needs.
For Medisoft Questions contact:

Robynne Dodd, MedicServe Medisoft Sales at 888-987-9335 or 631-941-1014 or Send Email Inquiry to acquire Medisoft Technical Support/Medisoft Training Options. 

Sincerely,

Robynne Dodd
MedicServe
